

RPT 2024-191

TITLE: 2023 Prince Albert Fire Department Year in Review

DATE: June 12, 2024

TO: Executive Committee

PUBLIC: X INCAMERA:

RECOMMENDATION:

That this report be received as information and filed

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

To provide information to members of Council and the community with an overview of the high-level actions and activities of the Prince Albert Fire Department over the course of the Year 2023.

PROPOSED APPROACH AND RATIONALE:

Fire Department Administration feels that keeping members of Council informed on the high-level actions and activities of the Prince Albert Fire Department is important as we strive to provide a high level of service to our citizens and visitors as well as collaborate with internal and external partners.

Attached for information is the 2023 Prince Albert Fire Department Year in Review Report. This report provides our community information on the Prince Albert Fire Department.

The Prince Albert Fire Department is proud of its ongoing commitment to fire and life safety education to the community and to all ages. The Prince Albert Fire Department provides annual education sessions and safety presentations to various classes along with providing Fire Station Tours for groups and elementary classes.

Prince Albert Firefighters are trained and equipped to provide the following:

- Fire Rescue and Suppression
- Fire Prevention and Inspections
- Fire Investigations
- Airport Fire and Emergency Response
- Surface Water Search and Rescue
- Ice Rescue
- Technical Rope Rescue
- Vehicle Extrication
- Confined Space Rescue
- Trench Rescue Operations
- Dangerous Goods Response Operations Level
- Pre-Hospital Emergency Medical Support Services.

The Year in Review Report highlights the following sections:

- 1. Staffing Highlights
- 2. Fleet and Equipment Changes
- 3. Training / Safety
- 4. Response Statistics (Suppression Division)
- 5. Response Statistics (RM of Prince Albert)
- 6. Prevention / Inspections Division
- 7. Financial
- 8. Other Notables

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Public Notice pursuant to the Public Notice Bylaw No. 24 of 2015 is not required.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 2023 Prince Albert Fire Department Year in Review Report.

Written by: Kris Olson, Fire Chief

Approved by: City Manager